PART A – DISCLOSURE NOTES AS REQUIRED UNDER MASB

A1.   Basis of preparation

The interim financial report of the Group is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26
Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Malaysia Securities Exchange Berhad Listing
Requirements and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the
financial year ended 31 May 2003.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are
consistent with those adopted in the annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May
2003 except for the adoption of MASB 25, MASB 27 to MASB 30 which have became effective from 1
January 2003.  The adoption of MASB 27 to MASB 30 have not given rise to any adjustments to the opening
balances of retained profits of the prior year and the current period or to changes in comparatives. The
changes and effects of adopting MASB 25 which resulted in prior year adjustments are as follows:

(i) MASB 25: Income Taxes

As previously
stated

Effect of
changes in
accounting

policy As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
At 31 May 2003
- retained profits 22,991 14 23,005
- revaluation reserve 2,537 (828) 1,709
- minority interests 21,489 (825) 20,664

At 31 May 2002
- retained profits 14,756 1,998 16,754
- revaluation reserve 2,537 (790) 1,747

 Current

Quarter
Ended

29.2.2004

Preceding
Quarter

Ended
28.2.2003

Current
Cumulative

Quarter ended
29.2.2004

Preceding
Cumulative

Quarter Ended
28.2.2003

 (Restated)  (Restated)
Effects on net
profits for the
period:

Net profit before
changes in
accounting
policy

4,558

3,685

9,376

8,214
Effects of
adopting
MASB 25

4

4

10

12
Net profit for the
quarter

4,562

3,689

9,386

8,226

 -

19

A2.   Auditors’ Report

The auditors’ report of the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2003 was